CAN Bus based extension board - DCC-RB6-STS
This board can be used to extend the basic functionality of the static bypass switch
STS with 6 additional alarm relay outputs.
Main data
Type designation: DCC-RB6-STS
Mat. Code: 302-DCC-0RB.10
Case: module box 6M HC53 (DIN rail module)
Dimensions: 90/58/105 mm W/H/D
Input/communication interface: CAN1 + CAN2 (RJ11-connectors, 6-pole)
CAN1: CAN input from monitoring unit STS or UPC or previous
CAN module
CAN2: CAN output for daisy-chained additional CAN modules
Output: 6x isolated alarm relay (NC,NO,COM) on
connector CON1 + CON2 (2x MSTB 9-pole, with screw terminal, 0.75mm2 max. wiring)
Contact loading: max. 1,0A at 0-60VDC; 0,4A at 60-150VDC; 0,1A at 150-300VDC
Power supply: Via CAN bus; 8-12VDC, <120mA
Installation
Please mount the module on a standard DIN-rail close to the terminal block on your
system. You can connect all signalling wires directly to the output connectors of the
board. Please connect the CAN bus connector with the enclosed CAN bus connection
cable to the STS or to the next CAN distribution point.
Termination
The CAN bus must be terminated at both ends. If no other CAN module is daisy-
chained (CAN2 not used) the CAN termination should be enabled by setting SW1 to
“on” position. No more than two termination resistors should be activated on one bus
and these should be located at the extreme ends of the bus.
ATTENTION! Missing terminations or too many terminations within the system can
disturb the CAN bus communication.
Switch settings:
1(Term. on/off): ON= termination active; OFF= term. inactive
2 (Delay 20s): Delay setting for signalization; OFF= 10s, ON= 20s
3 (Delays OFF): Delay disabled (test mode)
4 (Invert): Inverted relay outputs
Think Modular!
We offer a wide range of different extensions for our basic DC Controllers to
meet all your monitoring, control and signalling requirements in modular power
supply systems:
• DCC-FM - Fuse Monitoring Board
• DCC-MMB - Mains Monitoring Board
• DCC-RB6 - Relay Board
• DCC-DIG8 - Signalling Board with 8 digital inputs
• DCC-BMB - Battery Monitoring Board
• HVD - High Voltage Disconnection
Included in delivery:
1 pcs DCC-RB6-STS relay board
1 pcs CAN bus connection cable, length: 1500 mm
1 pcs CAN bus connection cable, length: 175 mm
DCC-RB6-STS
Product Information
LED indication
The LED located between the CAN connectors indicates the CAN communication
state (LED ON = CAN communication ok; LED blinking = no CAN communication).
CON1 Function Special functions of RB6-STS
(LEDs „Relay State“)
1 Relay K1, NC CF: Collective failure STS
2 Relay K1, COM
3 Relay K1, NO
4 Relay K2, NC LoI: Load on inverter
5 Relay K2, COM
6 Relay K2, NO
7 Relay K3, NC Io>: STS output current too high
8 Relay K3, COM
9 Relay K3, NO
CON2
1 Relay K4, NC SYNC: Inverter synchronized to mains
2 Relay K4, COM
3 Relay K4, NO
4 Relay K5, NC S2: Source 2 failure
5 Relay K5, COM
6 Relay K5, NO
7 Relay K6, NC
8 Relay K6, COM
9 Relay K6, NO
S1: Source 1 failure
Connection Table